

IRF25/852

# Alteration of Gateway determination report – PP 2024-1754

Federal heritage conservation area

April 25



NSW Department of Planning and Environment | planning.nsw.gov.au

Published by NSW Department of Planning and Environment

dpie.nsw.gov.au

Title: Alteration of Gateway determination report - PP 2024-1754

Subtitle: Federal heritage conservation area

© State of New South Wales through Department of Planning and Environment 2025. You may copy, distribute, display, download and otherwise freely deal with this publication for any purpose, provided that you attribute the Department of Planning and Environment as the owner. However, you must obtain permission if you wish to charge others for access to the publication (other than at cost); include the publication in advertising or a product for sale; modify the publication; or republish the publication on a website. You may freely link to the publication on a departmental website.

Disclaimer: The information contained in this publication is based on knowledge and understanding at the time of writing (April 25) and may not be accurate, current or complete. The State of New South Wales (including the NSW Department of Planning and Environment), the author and the publisher take no responsibility, and will accept no liability, for the accuracy, currency, reliability or correctness of any information included in the document (including material provided by third parties). Readers should make their own inquiries and rely on their own advice when making decisions related to material contained in this publication.

## **Acknowledgment of Country**

The Department of Planning and Environment acknowledges the Traditional Owners and Custodians of the land on which we live and work and pays respect to Elders past, present and future.

### **Contents**

1	Pla	nning proposal	. 1	
	1.1	Original Gateway determination	. 1	
	1.2	Council requests to discontinue	. 1	
2	Community consultation1			
3	Agency consultation			
4	Recommendation			
A	ttachn	nents	. 3	

## 1 Planning proposal

#### 1.1 Original Gateway determination

Byron Shire Council has prepared a planning proposal to introduce a heritage conservation area and include additional local heritage items at the village of Federal.

The Gateway determination issued on 1 October 2024 (Attachment A) determined that the proposal should proceed subject to conditions.

#### 1.2 Council requests to discontinue

At the Council Meeting of 13 March 2025, Council resolved to not proceed with the planning proposal. As such, Council staff have requested the planning proposal be discontinued (**Attachment C**) and has withdrawn the proposal from the planning portal.

Based on feedback from affected landowners, Council has determined that it will instead continue to utilise the heritage controls contained in Chapter E6 of the Byron Development Control Plan (DCP) 2014 and conduct a further review of the DCP as part of its Operational Plan and Action 5 of the Federal Village Masterplan.

## 2 Community consultation

Community consultation occurred between 31 October 2024 and 28 November 2024.

There were 45 public submissions received during the exhibition period and an additional 3 submissions received after the closing date of the exhibition period.

## 3 Agency consultation

Agency responses were received from the NSW Rural Fire Service and Heritage NSW in accordance with the Gateway Determination. The RFS correspondence raised no concerns or issues in relation to bush fire for the proposal. Heritage NSW advised that the 30 listing of the proposed local heritage items rests with Council.

#### 4 Recommendation

It is recommended that the delegate of the Minister:

- Agree under section 3.34(7) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the
  Act) to alter the Gateway determination for planning proposal PP- 2024-1754 in accordance
  with this Gateway alteration report and the Alteration of Gateway determination document
  (Attachment A) to not proceed;
- Sign the Alteration of Gateway determination (Attachment A); and
- Sign the letter to Byron Shire Council (Attachment B).

Shugward.		14 April 2025	
	(Signature)		(Date)
Lucy Walker Manager, Hunter and Northern Local Planning and Council St	_		
<u>.</u>		14 April 2025	
	(Signature)		(Date)
Craig Diss Director, Hunter and Northern Local Planning and Council So	<u> </u>		

#### Assessment officer

Jon Stone

Senior Planning Officer

Ph: 5778 1488

## **Attachments**

Attachment	
Attachment A	Alteration of Gateway determination
Attachment B	Letter to Council
Attachment C	Gateway determination
Attachment D	Council request